
Page 1 of 4 
 

MICHIANA AREA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
TRANSPORTATION TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE – MEETING NOTICE 

Wednesday, May 5, 2010           11th Floor 
9:00 a.m. Regular Session                                                            MACOG Conference Room 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-- 
I.     Call to Order  
II.    Roll Call  
III.  Minutes – April 7, 2010 
IV.   Reports of:   A)  Chairman   
                             B)  Secretary   
V.     Old Business  
VI.    New Business 
Administrative Modifications, Amendments, Major Amendments to the FY2009-2014 Transportation 
Improvement Program 
 
Emergency TIP Administration Modifications 
 
Locally Initiated –- Resolution 32-10 - ARRA                    
 
A. South Bend/LaPorte District     Administrative Modification    Non-Exempt Project in St Joseph 
                   County, IN 
Resolution 32-10                   Increase Federal Funding                  Phase:  CN 
Des #9381900    Location:  Miami from Kern to Jackson Rd 
                                              Added Travel Lanes     SFY:  2010 
Total:  $4,800,000   Federal:  $1,891,030 (ARRA) / $2,327,176 (Grp II STP) Local:  $581,794 
(CN)  
 
Locally Initiated –- Resolution 28-10 - ARRA                    
 
A.. Elkhart County/Ft. Wayne Administrative Modification    Exempt Project in Elkhart County, IN 
Resolution 28-10                   Increase Federal Funding                               Phase:  CN 
Des #0710953    Location:  Indiana Avenue bridge Painting and Rehab 
                                              Painting and Rehab     SFY:  2010 
Total:  $743,436     Federal:  $479,577 (ARRA) / $211,087 (Grp II STP)     Local:  $52,772  (CN)  
 
 
FORT WAYNE DISTRICT 
 
Locally Initiated – Resolution 30-10   
 
A. Elkhart County Parks Dept    Administrative Modification Exempt Project in Elkhart County, IN 
Resolution 30-10    Clarify Termini   Phase:  PE/RW/CN 
Des #0401066     Location:  Pumpkinvine - 500’ east of SR 13 to Elkhart/LaGrange County  
    Line  Bike/Pedestrian Facilities    SFY:  2010 
Total:  $196,368     Federal:  $144,000      Local:  $52,368 (PE) 
Total:  $461,063     Federal:  $  60,000      Local:  $401,063 (RW) 
Total:  $980,724     Federal:  $662,274      Local:  $318,450 (CN) 



Page 2 of 4 
 

 
 
 

Transportation Improvement Program Process Types 
 
 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE  MODIFICATION- a change or revision to include project increase(s) 
or decrease(s)  regardless of amount, Des# changes or modifications, changes in the               
year or scope of non-significant regional significant projects. 
 
 
 
 AMENDMENTS - new project added, change in year or scope of a regionally significant 
project              
 
 
     
MAJOR AMENDMENTS - new project added, changes in year or scope of a regionally 
significant project. 
 
 
 
 
 

Other Actions 
GRANT REVIEW - a review and endorsement of grant proposals, submissions, and letters  
of intent to apply 

 



Page 3 of 4 
 

B. Elkhart County Parks Dept    Administrative Modification Exempt Project in Elkhart County, 
IN 
Resolution 30-10    Adjust funding amounts (TE)  Phase:  PE/RW/CN 
Des #0401066         Location:  Pumpkinvine - 500’ east of SR 13 to Elkhart/LaGrange CL 
                            Bike/Pedestrian Facilities    SFY:  2010 
Total:  $200,595     Federal:  $160,476      Local:  $40,119 (PE)  - Increase Federal by $16,476  
Total:  $  18,940     Federal:  $  15,152      Local:  $  3,788 (RW) - Decrease Federal by $44,848 
Total:  $632,500     Federal:  $632,500      Local:  $         0 (CN) - Decrease Federal by $29,774 
 
C.  Elkhart County Parks Dept    Amendment    Exempt Project in Elkhart County, IN 
Resolution 30-10    Add Project   Phase:  RW/CN 
Des #1005591         Location:  Pumpkinvine - York Dr to 500’ E of SR 13 
                            Bike/Pedestrian Facilities    SFY:  2011 
Total:  $42,771       Federal:  $0                 Local:  $42,771 (RW) 
Total:  $150,000     Federal:  $58,146        Local:  $91,854 (CN) 
 
District Initiated –- Resolution 31-10                    
 
A. Elkhart County     Amendment     Exempt Project in Elkhart County, IN 
Resolution 31-10       Add Project     Phase:  PE/CN 
Des #1005367          Location:  Division Street at NS Railroad in New Paris 
                                                    Railroad Protection          SFY:  07/2011 
Total:  $15,000         Federal:  $15,000           State:  $0  (PE)  
Total:  $250,000       Federal:  $250,000         State:  $0  (CN)  
 
B. Elkhart County     Amendment     Exempt Project in Elkhart County, IN 
Resolution 31-10       Add Project     Phase:  PE/CN 
Des #1005368          Location:  CR #142 in NS Railroad in New Paris 
                                                    Railroad Protection          SFY:  07/2011 
Total:  $15,000         Federal:  $15,000           State:  $0  (PE)  
Total:  $250,000       Federal:  $250,000         State:  $0  (CN)  
 
C. Elkhart County     Amendment     Exempt Project in Elkhart County, IN 
Resolution 31-10       Add Project     Phase:  PE/CN 
Des #1005366          Location:  East Beardsley Street at Elkhart and Western Railroad  

in Elkhart Railroad Protection          SFY:  07/2011 
Total:  $15,000         Federal:  $15,000           State:  $0  (PE)  
Total:  $250,000       Federal:  $250,000         State:  $0  (CN) 
 



Page 4 of 4 
 

D. Elkhart County     Amendment     Exempt Project in Elkhart County, IN 
Resolution xx-10       Add Project     Phase:  RW/CN 
Des #0800159          Location:  SR 120 from SR 13 to SR 5 in Elkhart & LaGrange Counties 
                                                    HMA Overlay, Functional       SFY:  2011 
Total:  $     20,000         Federal:  $     16,000           State:  $    4,000  (RW) 
Total:  $2,500,000         Federal:  $2,000,000           State:  $500,000  (CN) 
 
TRANSIT – Resolution 29-10 
 
A.  Initiated by Elkhart COA  Amendment   Exempt Project in Elkhart County, IN 
Resolution 29-10     Add Project    SFY:  2011 
  Location:  Elkhart-Goshen Urbanized Area   
         One Low Floor Minivan  
Total:  $50,000     Federal:  $40,000   Local: $10,000 
 
B. Initiated by ADEC  Amendment  Exempt Project in Elkhart County, IN 
Resolution 29-10     Add Project     SFY:  2011 
  Location:  Elkhart-Goshen Urbanized Area 

Three Low Floor Minivans and one Large Transit Vehicle  
Total:  $215,000     Federal:  $172,000   Local: $43,000 
 
C.  Initiated by Mennonite Disabilities Committee Amendment    Exempt Project in Elkhart 
County, IN 
Resolution 29-10     Add Project     SFY:  2011 
  Location:  Elkhart-Goshen Urbanized Area  
         One Type B Van  
Total:  $59,375       Federal:  $47,500      Local: $11,875  
 
Other Actions 
 
Staff Update 
 
Presentation 
 
A. Intelligent Transportation Systems – National/Architecture – Jessica Mitchell 
 
VII.   Privilege of the Floor  
 
VIII. Public Comment  
 
IX. Adjournment  
 
 

                      Carl Littrell, Chairman 
 
 
 

F:\ABC\MACOG\MEETINGS\2010\ttac\R05agenda1.doc 


